
TAMXAMI VILLAGE WATER COMPANY, LNC. 

FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33919 
9280-5 COLLEGE PARKWAY 

(239) 482-0717 
Pax (239) 489-2017 

May 17,2008 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Commission Clcrk and Administmtive Services 
Florida Public Service Comniission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Betty Easley Conference Center 
Room 1 10 
Tallaliassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Doclcet No. 080183-WU 
Joint Application of Taniianli Village Water Company, Inc. md  Ni Flgrida, LLC 
for Approval or Transfer of T a n ”  Village Water Company, Inc.’s Wastewater 
System 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

I ani writing on behalf of Tamianii Village Water Company (“Col-npa~y”) in 
response to a letter dated April 21, 2008, Erom the Tamiami Master Association,, Inc. 
d/b/a Tamiami Village & RV Park (“TMA”). As you may know, TMA is one of our 
customers. It is not a homeowners’ association, but rather owns a rental. cominunity and 
RVpark. 

First, TMA objected to a March 20,2008, invoice from the Company to a resident 
on Pluto Circle in. the amount of $1,376.00 for repairs to a broken water line. 
Unfortunately, the resident failed to coinply with Florida’s “call before you di ji” law, and 
he or his landscape conimctor damaged the line while removing some lag;. trces and 
planting new trees on his property. Wc met with the owner at the time of the break and 
advised liini that he was responsible for the costs to repair the damage he caused, and 
hereafter properly charged hi,m the cost of  repairing the line, lost water, tedng water 
after the repair to determine whether we were required to issue a precaution,q boil water 
notice, and the associated cost o f  issuing and delivering the initial and rescissjon notices. 
Attached please find a copy of the letter invoice we issued to the customer, which 
hcludes a copy o f  bills and correspondence with the plumbing contractor and a copy of 
the excavator non-compliance report sent to Sunshin.e State One-Call of Florida.. 

Next, TMA mentioned the Company’s repair of a water line ne= 3159 Mercury 
Lane, arguing that the diit under the driveway was not properly replaced, thu.s 1-esulthig in 
a crackcd and unsafe driveway that needed repair. We respecthll dis with this 
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assertion; in fact, tlie pre-existing severely cracked condition of the driveway actually 
caused the dam.age that we repaired two years ago, in April 2006. After conT.pl&ng the 
repair, our plumbing conkactor restored the driveway to the condition in which he fomd 
it, uying both a hand shovel and tractor to assure that the dirt was properly rcplaced and 
compacted. We advised the customer that if tJx driveway was not fixed and caused any 
additional leaks, we wou1.d bill. for necessary repairs to our system. 

TMA also mentioned two other leaks: the first is referenced as “another leak on 
Venus Lane.” To clarify, the Conipany originally repaired a leak on Verus Lane in 
February 2008. Last month we leamed that the 1,ine was leakilig and again d.ispatcbed our 
plumbing contractor, who repaired it. He advised that his original repair l.e&ed and 
fl1,erefore he did not charge to correct the repair. The second leak referenced by TMA 
occurred on Mercury Lane last month. This leak was repaired with no intemption of 
service. 

Finally, TMA raised the issue of precautionary boil water notices, i,nilicating that 
they were not promptly received by some residents after tlie Pluto Circle repair, and that 
the company did not issue such notices connection with two other leaks. T want to assure 
you that the company complies with Florida Department ofEnvironvnenta1 Protection, and 
Florida Department of Health rules requiring precautionary boil water noti.ces. However, 
such precautions are neither necessary nor desirable in connection with many repairs. 
For example, the two leaks mentioned by TMA were done under pressure ?lid therefore 
thete was no thrcat to water safety and no need to boil watcr. 

When precaution,ary notices are issued, we strive to deliver tbem tr! all affected 
customers as quickly as possible, by hand delivery. In addition, the Company has a 24- 
hour answering service, and I have been in contact with the only two cwtomers who 
notified us that they did not receive a precautionary notice after the Pluto Cii cle repair. It 
has always been, and continues to be, Company policy to provide prompt, hand-delivered 
precautionary notices to all affected customers whenever such notices are required. 

President 
Tamiami Village Water Company, Inc. 

Enclosure 

cc: 
Mr. Kenneth Krysztof 
Ms. Barbara J. Oliveira 
Tamiami Master Association, Inc. 



March 20,2008 

TAMIAMI VILLAGE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

IT. MYFRS, FL. 33919 
9280-5 COLLEGE PARKWAY 

(239) -482-0717 
FaX (239)489-2017 

Mr. Richard Guilbeault 
399 Edinborough St. 
Windsor, Ontario N8X 3C3 
Canada 

Re: 3125 Plufo Circle 
North FOR Myers, Fl. 33903 

Dear Mr. Guilbtault: 

Under Florida Statutes a person i s  required lo  nottfy Sunshine State OneCall ofFlorida prior to my 
excavating. Florida Statutes 556.102 D(9) says “person means any individual, firm, joint venture, 
partnership, corporation, association, munici,pality, or political su,bdivision, governmental unit 
department, or agency, and includes any trustee, rcceiver, assignee, or personal represmtaf:ive ofa 
person”. 
(6)  “Excwate” or “excavation“ means any manmade cut, cavity, i:rench, or depression in the emh’s 
surface, formed by removal of earth, intended to change the grade or level of laud, or intmded to 
penetrate or disturb the surface of the earth, including land beneath the wntcrs ofthe state, as defmed 
in s. 373.019 (20), and the tetm includes pipe bursting, and directional drilling or boring froom one 
point to another point beneath the surface ofthe earth, or other trenches teclmologies”. 

Because notifiwtion ryag not givm and the utilities warc not located prior to excavation, thrPe are 
the cos$. 

Plumber $675.00 
Cost ofnotices 125.52 
Cost of labor to hand out notices 322.68 
Loss of water 12.80 
Cost o f  laboratory testing 

Total $1376.00 

Enclosed you will find copies ofthe bills and letter from the plumbing company, as well BS a mpy of 
tlie nrcnvator non-compliance report that was sent to Sunshine State Onc-Call ofFlorida. 

‘Payment for reimbursement ofthese costs i s  to be mailed to the above address. 

’Yours mily, 

Enc. 



SOLD TO: 

F M Z E S E  PLUMBING 
907 COUNTRY CLUB ELW 

CAPE c o w ,  FL 33990-3399 
Phone: (239) 574-8300 Fm: (239) 574-4854 

Date: 2129/2005 
Juvoice #: 43261 

PO #: No Customer PO Numb, 

9583 **e "ma VILLAGE WATER co 
9280-5 COLLEGE P I C "  
FTMYERS, FL 33919 

(239) 489-3933 - 
3 I 25 prsno L A N ~ .  DUG 3x3 FOOT HoiB TO ACCESS 3/41' PVC. J N S T ~ L L E ~ ~ ~ / ~ ~ ;  PVC B;AL;L VAI-I~E TO STOP WATER 
ITOW TI% ROPLACED BROKEN PIPE. - PRtCE TOTAL 

SUBTOTAL: 675.00 

DOCI;MFY? NUMPEii C A T !  
Celebrating 47 Years of Business in Sw 

We thank YOU for your business, 61vta2 0 MY 19 t!! 
Nct 30 

FPSC-COMMISSIOH CLERK 



-dQ8 13: 42 2335744854 FRAMESE PLUMBING PAGE 131 

('OUR Sff0.P To YOUR DOOR 24 RRS A DAY" 
907 Conntry Qub Blvd. 
Cape Coral, I% 33990 

Fa .: (239) 574-4854 Phone: (239) 574-8300 www.iWuenqdambin&cm 

8-5-08 

T A M W  VILLAGE WATER CO. 
I ,  
I 

i 

ON 2-29-08 FRANZESB RLUMBD!Q WAS CALLED OUT 

WAmR LINE TO PAm OFF AM)  REPADRED BROKEN % SCHEDULE 40 
PVC WATER PPE. WE 
FROM A M R O E  TREE TKGT SURROUNDED THE PIPE, h\" HEAVY 
TRTJCKS DROVE OVER RE% AND PULLED TREES OUT rkrs PUT PRESSURE 
ON PIPE BY PULLING AT ROOTS CAUSING A SPLIT. I FXbURE WATER 
LOST WAS AT APPROX. 500 OAZLONS PER HOUR 

GARDING WATER 
LEAKING FROM GROUND. WON ARRTVAL WE DUG HC~LE, SHUT MAIN 

THAT THE PIF'E WAS BRO i( EN BY ROOTS 

I 

i 
1 
I 
! 
i 

A" 
SBRWCE MANAGER 

. 
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Electronic Jomd Report Page 1 of1 

SALE STR0400 REG012 RZM5250 
0 3 / 0 5 / 0 8  09:35 W 1395 POS 5 - 0 5  
Prompt 37. ?er6/3~6/6me Bus-32 
2 
Prompt 31 
33919 
RW 5s LETPER 

Zip Code - 31 
167060 66.KO 
740  e 90 .090  

B-ULK nrsc -7 . t o  

59.20 
167060 7 .ao  

Lowing Transaction.. . 
UPdaChg post voidm and  ape^ t o t s l n . ,  
Fininked 'Stansaciim 
Printing Receipt ... 
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Clearing transaceion ds:a.. . 
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Electronic Joumd Report Page 1 o f 1  

SALE spR0400 RE(i[lOJ TRh1651 
02 /29 /08  15:OZ W 529647 POE 5 . 0 5  
WATER, AW~PINA, a 00 

SSCOPY a .  ~ x i i  WTT 
01.1: m o e  B B  

163061 11.20 

SUBTOPU l a .  5 9  
140  0 $0.080 

PL 6% S h t A s  TAX 0 . 6 8  
'KlwbL 13.17 

OD CIlG (CCS) 13.27 
ACCW 601165**+*~*0329 I 1 39 
APPROVAC CODE 029753 a 

CONFIRM l'WT TRE CUS'PJKF3 SI- W 
"n AND P l W B R D  OR ON TBE PINPAD 
Begin SnclTransactian 
Chcclcing End PranpJte. ~. 
P r W t  5 1  
p333X9 ZEb29 ZX9K1 
Lowing wansaction.. . 
ugdacinp poet vnlds a.6 om totals.. , 
Finished mansaction 
Printing Recpl,pt. .  . 
L~VTQUAPYOSXYYWF 
claailng tranaaction ~ c A . .  . 
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Sunshine State One-Call of Florida, Inc. 
1 7  Piantatlon Road DeBary, FL 32713 

Phone (386) 575-2000 Fax (386) 575-2030 
Web Site. www callsunshlne corn 

Slfe Addfflss: 3125 Pluto Cir. 
%e cdY/COUnty: North Ft. Myers, Lee 
Possible Vialations: No Tickel. 

........ , . 
. . . . .  

W ,- eo < o m  

X 
UI 
W 
i u 





Sunshine State One-Call of Florida, Inc. 
1 I Plantation Road DeBary, FL 32713 

Phone (386) 575-2000 Fax (386) 575-2030 
Web Site: w.cailsunshine.com 

3R012008 

Richarrl Guilbeault 
Am: Richard Gullbeault 
3125 Pluto Cir. 
North Fort Myers. FL. 33903 

Case Type: Excavator 
Site Address: 3125 Pluto Cir. 
Site CitylCounty: Nom F t  Myers, Lee 
Possible Violations: No Ticket. 

Ticket Number: 
Oate Reported: 0312012008 
Damages: Yes 

Dear Richard Gullbeauk: 

Our office has received E report alleging thal your company performed excavation work in Florida at the above 
indicated location without fint satlsfying requirements of the 'Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety 
Act", Chapter 556. Florida Statute. The law requires that you do the following: 

Call Sunshine State One-Call at $-8004324770 a minimum of fwo full business days bu! not more than rive 
full business days before you intend to excavate. You can call 1-500-432-4770 between TOO a.m. and 300 
p.m. M-F excluding holidays. There is no charge for the call. 

2. Wait two full buslness days (excluding weekends and holidays) after calling SSOCOF tc allow underground 
facilities to be located before you begin excavation. 

3. Update tickets as necessaiy Ticket information is valid for only 30 calendar days. If your job la& longer, it 
is recommended that you call SSOCOF to update the ticket on the 27lh day. You must hwe a valid ticket at 
all times during excavation, as stated in the Underground Facility Damage Preventian and Safety Act, 
Chapter 556, Florida Statutes. 

This letter is to inform you of the law and your responsibilities under the IEw. SSOCOF has noi made and will not 
make any determination that you have violated Chapter 556. F.S. If YOU feel that you are not in violation of Chapter 
556, F.S., you may contact the person or company that made the report to SSOCOF.(listed in the Ct field below). 

Please visit the SSOCOF wsbsite at \"ww_calLSUnShinGSOm. where you can download the text o i  Chapter 556, F.S., 
and obtain infomalion to help you better understand the responsibilities of erhavatora and member operators. 
SSOCOF has developed the video. 'Bulldlng Florida's Future Togelher." to walk you through Florida's one call 
notlflcation system. It is an excellent educational tool and is available to you free by ell ing (800) fil84097. SSOCOF 
has damage prevention specialists available to give presentations and handle question and answer sesslons at yaur 
organization. If you ate interested in having a presentation. please oall(386) 575-2008. 

1. 

...... ... , . ,  . . , , . . . _- ... .. _. . . .. . . . .  , ,  

Please call before you dig, respect the marks and dig safely. 

Sincerely. 

Mike Noreen, 
Member Services Representative 

Cc: lamiami Village Water Co.. Inc. 
Am: Kathy Uslica 
92805 College Pkwy. 
Fi. Myers, FL, 33919 


